2010 based on information that existed at the inception of

the leases. Leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease

classification has been reclassified from prepaid lease payment

to property, plant, and equipment retrospectively.

This resulted in a reclassification of prepaid lease payments with

previous carrying amount of HK$159,654,000 as at 1 January

2009 to property, plant and equipment that are measured at

cost model with no impact to the condensed consolidated

statement of comprehensive income.

Rosedale Hotel Holdings Limited 珀麗酒店控股有限公司
Interim Report 2010 二零一零年中期報告

11

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2010

簡明綜合財務報表附註
截至二零一零年六月三十日止六個月

2. 主要會計政策（續）

上述會計政策變動對於二零零九年
十二月三十一日之簡明綜合財務狀況
報表之影響如下：

上述會計政策變動對於二零零九年一
月一日之簡明綜合財務狀況報表之影
響如下：

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The effect of change in accounting policy described above on
the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as
at 31 December 2009 is as follows:

As at
31 December

2009

As at
31 December

2009
(originally

stated) Adjustments (restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

於
二零零九年

十二月三十一日

於
二零零九年

十二月三十一日
（原呈列金額） 調整 （經重列）

千港元 千港元 千港元

Property, plant and equipment 物業、機器及設備 1,938,324 154,019 2,092,343
Prepaid lease payments

– non-current
預付租賃款項
－非流動 148,384 (148,384) –

Prepaid lease payments – current 預付租賃款項－流動 5,635 (5,635) –

Total effects on net assets 對淨資產之總計影響 2,092,343 – 2,092,343

The effect of change in accounting policy described above on
the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as
at 1 January 2009 is as follows:

As at
1 January

2009

As at
1 January

2009
(originally

stated) Adjustments (restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

於
二零零九年
一月一日

於
二零零九年
一月一日

（原呈列金額） 調整 （經重列）
千港元 千港元 千港元

Property, plant and equipment 物業、機器及設備 2,679,888 159,654 2,839,542
Prepaid lease payments

– non-current
預付租賃款項
－非流動 154,019 (154,019) –

Prepaid lease payments – current 預付租賃款項－流動 5,635 (5,635) –

Total effects on net assets 對淨資產之總計影響 2,839,542 – 2,839,542

Rosedale Hotel Holdings Limited 珀麗酒店控股有限公司
Interim Report 2010 二零一零年中期報告

12

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2010

簡明綜合財務報表附註
截至二零一零年六月三十日止六個月

2. 主要會計政策（續）

本集團並無提早應用已頒佈但尚未生

效之新訂及經修訂準則、修訂或詮釋。

本公司董事預期，除香港財務報告準則

第9號「金融工具」外，應用其他新訂及

經修訂準則、修訂或詮釋將不會對本集

團業績及財務狀況造成重大影響。

香港財務報告準則第9號「金融工具」

引進金融資產分類及計量之新規定，

將由二零一三年一月一日起生效，並允

許提早應用。此準則規定香港會計準則

第39號「金融工具：確認及計量」範圍

內之所有已確認金融資產按攤銷成本

或公平價值計量，尤其是(i)就收取合約

現金流量目的以業務模式持有之債務

投資，及(ii)擁有合約現金流量，且有關

現金流量純粹為支付本金及未償還本

金之利息之債務投資，均一般按攤銷成

本計量。所有其他債務投資及股本投資

按公平價值計量。應用香港財務報告準

則第9號可能影響本集團金融資產之分